

No. 18-1150

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF GEORGIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
COPYRIGHT ALLIANCE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEITH KUPFERSCHMID
TERRY HART
COPYRIGHT ALLIANCE
1331 H Street NW, Suite 701
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 540-2243

NANCY E. WOLFF
Counsel of Record
SCOTT J. SHOLDER
SARA GATES
COWAN DEBAETS ABRAHAMS
& SHEPPARD LLP
41 Madison Avenue, 38th Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 974-7474
nwolff@cdas.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

290183



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. ANNOTATED LEGAL CODES ARE
 COPYRIGHTABLE WORKS OF
 CREATIVE AUTHORSHIP UNDER
 FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF
 COPYRIGHT LAW 7

 A. The Copyright Act Permits State
 Ownership of Copyrights 8

 B. Annotations Are Creative Expression
 But Are Not Themselves “Law” 12

 C. Extending Copyright Protection to
 Statutory Annotations Furthers the
 Goals of Copyright Law 15

 1. Copyright Protection for Statutory
 Annotations Reinforces the Value
 of Copyright 16

2. Copyright Protection for Statutory Annotations Incentivizes Authors to Create Works for the Public Good.....	18
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION THREATENS TO UPEND THE CURRENT SYSTEM FOR CREATING STATUTORY ANNOTATIONS.....	21
A. Affirming the Eleventh Circuit Would Force States to Seek More Expensive Alternatives to Create Statutory Annotations That Help the Public Understand the Law	21
B. Affirming the Eleventh Circuit Would Have Widespread Adverse Effects on the Creation of States' Annotated Statutes and Codes	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888).....	12
<i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888).....	12
<i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	7, 8, 13, 15
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	8, 15, 17
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v.</i> <i>Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	8
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1979 (2016).....	15
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	8, 19
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	8, 15
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	8, 15, 17, 19

Statutes and Other Authorities:

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	7-8, 15
17 U.S.C. § 101	8
17 U.S.C. § 102	7
17 U.S.C. § 105	8, 11
Copyright Act of 1976, 17 U.S.C. §§ 101–810	8
Act of March 4, 1909, ch. 320, § 7, 35 Stat. 1075 (1909).....	8
American Bar Association, <i>Section of Patent, Trademark & Copyright Law, Committee Report 224</i> (1989).....	29
Caruthers Berger, U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Copyright in Government Publications</i> , Study No. 33 (Oct. 1959), in <i>Copyright Law Revision: Studies Prepared for the Subcomm. on Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 86th Cong., 2d Sess. (Comm. Print 1961)	9, 10
<i>Consolidated Statutes</i> , Pa. Gen. Assembly, https://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/LI/ Public/cons_index.cfm (last visited Aug. 14, 2019).....	23

Electronic Resources Librarian, <i>Where Can I Find the Official Statutory Code for Pennsylvania</i> , Penn. Law (May 24, 2016), http://law-upenn.libanswers.com/faq/31582	25
H. R. Rep. 94-1476, <i>as reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659 (1976)	11
Leslie A. Street & David R. Hansen, <i>Who Owns the Law? How to Restore Public Ownership of Legal Publication</i> , 26 J. Intell. Prop. L. 206 (2019).....	23
Nancy P. Johnson & Nancy Adams Deel, <i>Researching Georgia Law (1998 Edition)</i> , 14 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 545 (1998)	14
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Statutes/Code: Holder of Copyright</i> (2011), available at http://www.ncsl.org/documents/lss/Copyright_Statutes.pdf	18
Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, P.L. 707, No. 230 (1970)	24
Printing Law of 1895, ch. 23, § 52, 28 Stat. 601 (1895).....	8-9
<i>Purdon's Pennsylvania Statutes and Consolidated Statutes Annotated (Annotated Statute & Code Series)</i> , Thompson Reuters.....	23

<i>Report of the Register of Copyrights on the General Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. 130 (July 1961)</i>	9, 10, 21
Robert W. Kerns, Jr., <i>The History of the West Virginia Code</i> , 120 W. Va. L. Rev. 165 (2017) ...	16
S. Rep. No. 94-473 (1975).....	11
Shellea Diane Crochet, <i>Official Code, Locked Down: An Analysis of Copyright As It Applies to Annotations of State Official Codes</i> , 24 J. Intell. Prop. L. 131 (2016).....	13
<i>Statutes of Pennsylvania and the Constitution of Pennsylvania</i> , Pa. Gen. Assembly, https:// www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/LI/Public/i ndex.cfm (last visited Aug. 14, 2019)	24
<i>Statutory Editorial Process</i> , LexisNexis, http://www.lexisnexis.com/documents/pdf/20 170303045425_large.pdf (last visited Aug. 14, 2019).....	18
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Compendium of U.S. Copyright Office Practices</i> (3d ed. 2017)	12, 13

Univ. of Pittsburgh Sch. of Law, *Pennsylvania
Research: Primary Sources – Legislative and
Administrative Materials*, PittLaw,
[https://www.law.pitt.edu/pennsylvania-
research-primary-sources-legislative-and-
administrative-materials](https://www.law.pitt.edu/pennsylvania-
research-primary-sources-legislative-and-
administrative-materials) (last visited Aug.
14, 2019).....23-24, 25
